1975 Assembly Bill 609

Date published: May 20, 1976

## **CHAPTER 258, Laws of 1975**

AN ACT to amend 62.09 (8) (c) of the statutes, relating to permitting the common council of a city to override a mayoral veto by a two-thirds vote.

865 CHAPTER 258

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 62.09 (8) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

62.09 (8) (c) He shall have the veto power as to all acts of the council, except such as to which it is expressly or by necessary implication otherwise provided. All such acts shall be submitted to him by the clerk and shall be in force upon his approval evidenced by his signature, or upon his failing to approve or disapprove within five 5 days, which fact shall be certified thereon by the clerk. If he disapproves he shall file his objections with the clerk, who shall present them to the council at its next meeting. A three-fourths two-thirds vote of all the members of the council shall then make the act effective notwithstanding the objections of the mayor.

SECTION 2. This act applies to all acts of a common council on which a mayor exercises his veto power on or after the effective date of this act.